The net unhedged financial assets and liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in their functional currency
are as follows:

Deposits, cash
and bank
balances

RM Million
Receivables

RM Million
Payables

RM Million
Borrowings
RM Million

Total
RM Million

Group

At 31 December 2019
US Dollar 103.7 16.5 (157.0) – (36.8)
Euro 4.0 0.5 (416.5) – (412.0)
Great Britain Pound 8.7 1.5 (26.4) (60.6) (76.8)
Indonesian Rupiah – – – (160.8) (160.8)
Others 5.3 0.3 (31.2) – (25.6)

121.7 18.8 (631.1) (221.4) (712.0)

At 31 December 2018
US Dollar 5.6 14.8 (45.4) (41.4) (66.4)
Euro 39.0 30.8 (287.4) – (217.6)
Great Britain Pound 9.3 1.6 (15.4) (61.5) (66.0)
Indonesian Rupiah – – – (136.7) (136.7)
Others 1.2 0.2 (45.1) – (43.7)

55.1 47.4 (393.3) (239.6) (530.4)

245

38.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d.)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in
US Dollar, Euro, Great Britain Pound and Indonesian Rupiah against the functional currency of the Group with all
other variables held constant.

	 Group

2019
RM Million

2018
RM Million

(Decrease)/increase of Group’s profit, net of tax
US Dollar/RM
– Strengthened by 10% (2.8) (5.1)
– Weakened by 10% 2.8 5.1

Euro/RM
– Strengthened by 5% (15.7) (8.3)
– Weakened by 5% 15.7 8.3

Great Britain Pound/RM
– Strengthened by 5% (2.9) (2.5)
– Weakened by 5% 2.9 2.5

Indonesian Rupiah/RM
– Strengthened by 5% (6.1) (5.2)
– Weakened by 5% 6.1 5.2

Market price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted available-for-sale equity instruments.
All of the Group’s quoted equity instruments are listed on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. These instruments are
classified as financial assets. At the reporting date, if the FTSE Bursa Malaysia KLCI had been 5% higher/lower,
with all other variables held constant, the impact to the Group’s other reserve in equity would be insignificant.

The Group also exposed to commodity price risk arising from fluctuations in the price of crude palm oil and palm
kernel. The Group adopts the strategy of having a mix of spot and forward sales at any one time to mitigate

[…]

fair value of office buildings, after due consultation with independent professional valuers engaged by the Entities.
Multiple valuation techniques were applied, as inputs used in one valuation technique may be more readily observable
in the marketplace or require fewer adjustments than the other. The consideration of the fair value derived from
more than one valuation technique will also be useful as it can highlight specific characteristics of the properties
being measured and may aid in the assessment of value indications from different valuation techniques.

In relation to shopping complexes, the Entities had applied the income approach after due consultation with
independent professional valuers engaged by the Entities. The valuation based on the income approach is less
subjective and more representative of the fair value compared to the market approach.

Changes in valuation techniques in measuring the fair value of the commercial buildings and the related deferred
tax effects have been retrospectively accounted for as follows:

(i)	 Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018 (Group)

(All figures are stated in RM million) Note

As previously
stated at

1 January
2018 Adjustments

Restated at
1 January

2018

ASSETS

Investment properties 14 1,804.8 (310.0) 1,494.8
Joint ventures 21 552.4 (12.6) 539.8

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Reserves 31 3,402.4 (307.1) 3,095.3
Deferred tax liabilities 18 387.2 (15.5) 371.7

(ii)	 Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 (Group)

(All figures are stated in RM million) Note

As previously
stated at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Restated at
31 December

2018

ASSETS

Investment properties 14 1,905.4 (402.0) 1,503.4
Joint ventures 21 531.8 (11.5) 520.3

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Reserves 31 2,632.3 (373.3) 2,259.0
Deferred tax liabilities 18 431.2 (40.2) 391.0

BOUSTEAD HOLDINGS BERHAD    ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements

260

44.	 COMPARATIVES (CONT’D.)

(iii)	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018 (Group)

(All figures are stated in RM million) Note

As previously
stated at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Restated at
31 December

2018

Fair value gain/(loss) on investment properties 14 32.6 (92.0) (59.4)
Share of results of joint ventures 21 (82.0) 1.1 (80.9)
Taxation 10 (99.1) 24.7 (74.4)

(iv)	 Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018 (Company)

(All figures are stated in RM million) Note

As previously
stated at

1 January
2018 Adjustments

Restated at
1 January

2018

ASSETS

Investment properties 14 121.1 (16.5) 104.6

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Reserves 31 50.1 (15.7) 34.4
Deferred tax liabilities 18 2.7 (0.8) 1.9

(v)	 Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 (Company)

(All figures are stated in RM million) Note

As previously
stated at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Restated at
31 December

2018

ASSETS

Investment properties 14 125.5 (18.0) 107.5

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Reserves 31 (290.3) (16.2) (306.5)
Deferred tax liabilities 18 5.4 (1.8) 3.6

(vi)	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018 (Company)

(All figures are stated in RM million) Note

As previously
stated at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Restated at
31 December

2018

Fair value gain/(loss) on investment properties 14 4.2 (1.5) 2.7
Taxation 10 (9.6) 1.0 (8.6)

261

Group interest

Name of company* Principal activities Paid-up capital
%

2019
%

2018

As at 31 December 2019

SUBSIDIARIES

Boustead Properties Berhad Investment holding and
property investment

RM757,254,185 100 100

Boustead Plantations Berhad Investment holding and oil